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March 16, 2005
David L. Herman, Deputy
County of Madera
Office of the County Counsel

333 West Olive Avenue

Madera, CA 93637
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-05-009
Dear Mr. Herman:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of the County of Madera                          for advice regarding the conflict of interest code provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


You have asked whether school districts and various independent local government agencies, for which the Madera County Board of Supervisors is the code reviewing body, may act as the filing officer for statements of economic interests (Form 700) filed by public officials designated in the agencies’ conflict of interest codes, or if not, whether the county must be the filing officer.
CONCLUSION


The Board of Supervisors (the “Board”) is the filing officer for statements of economic interests filed by heads of agencies and members of boards and commissions located wholly within the county but not under the direct jurisdiction of the Board.  At the Board’s discretion, these officials may file statements with their agencies, which must forward original statements to the Board, or they may file directly with the Board.  All of the agencies described in your letter appear to be subject to this requirement, although we do not have sufficient facts to determine whether all of the officials you have described would be considered “heads of agencies.”
FACTS


You have asked whether the individual agencies listed below may be designated as the filing officer for statements of economic interests (Form 700) filed by members and officials of those agencies or, if not, whether the County of Madera must be the filing officer.  Your letter refers to these agencies as “school districts and independent districts” in the County of Madera.  

Madera County Office of Education


School districts 

A cemetery district 


Madera County Mosquito and Vector Control District 


Madera Irrigation District

A water district organized pursuant to Chapter 13 of the Water Code


Madera County Transportation Commission


Madera County Transportation Authority


Madera County Local Agency Formation Commission


First 5 Madera County


Madera County Economic Development Commission

ANALYSIS

The Act requires that the assets and income of public officials which may be materially affected by their official actions be fully disclosed, and in appropriate circumstances, the officials should be disqualified from acting in order that conflicts of interest may be avoided.  (Section 81002(c).)  “Public officials, whether elected or appointed, should perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  In accomplishing these goals, the Act requires public officials to file an annual statement of economic interests.  Governmental positions subject to this filing requirement fall into two separate categories.  First, persons holding positions set forth in section 87200 are “statutory filers” and must disclose all of their economic interests.  Designated employees, including department heads not listed in section 87200, must also file an annual statement of economic interests pursuant to their agency’s conflict of interest code.  (Section 87302(b).)  

Your question concerns statements of economic interests filed by designated employees.  Section 87500 governs where statements of economic interests must be filed.  Section 87500(j) provides:  

“[H]eads of agencies, members of boards or commissions not under a department of state government or members of boards or commissions not under the jurisdiction of a local legislative body ‑‑ one original with the agency, which shall make and retain a copy and forward the original to the code 
reviewing body which shall be the filing officer.  In its discretion, the code reviewing body may provide that the original be filed directly with the code reviewing body and that no copy be retained by the agency.”

The Madera County Board of Supervisors is the code reviewing body for county agencies and local government agencies with jurisdiction wholly within the county.  (Section 82011(b).)  Because the school districts and independent districts that are the subject of your request are not under the direct jurisdiction of the Board, section 87500(j) requires that the Board of Supervisors be the filing officer for their board and commission members, as well as for managers and supervisors, if they are the head of their respective districts.
  (Grunwald Advice Letter, No. I-00-183a.)  For designated employees who are not members of boards and commissions and are not deemed to be agency heads, section 87500(o) governs where statements must be filed:
“Persons not mentioned above – one original with the agency or with the code reviewing body as provided by the code reviewing body in the agency’s conflict of interest code.”

Thus, to the extent that any of the designated employees identified in your letter are not considered the head of their districts, the individual district may act as filing officers for those employees.  Such a determination must be made by the district and the code reviewing body.
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 
(916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Carla Wardlow



Division Chief
Technical Assistance Division

CW:rd
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  A conflict of interest code does not establish any disclosure obligation for officials who are also specified in section 87200 if they are designated in the code in that same capacity or if the geographical jurisdiction of the local government agency is the same as or is wholly included within the jurisdiction in which the official must report his or her financial interests pursuant to section 87200.  (Section 87302; regulation 18730(b)(3).)





